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Earnings capacity shielded by risk buffers

= CCB'’s robust risk buffers enhance earnings growth outlook

= Asset quality risk is easing on policy support in property sector. Expect NIM
pressure to lessen starting from 2Q23; balance sheet growth remains critical

= Turnaround in net fee growth likely in FY23E

= Maintain BUY on promising fundamentals. Our GGM-based H/A-shr TPs imply
0.51x/0.62x target 23E P/Bs

Enhanced earnings growth with sufficient risk buffer. Given the recovery in China’s
economy and policy priority in property-related sector, we expect overall asset quality
outlook for the bank sector to turn more stable in FY23E. Specifically, CCB’s prudent risk
attitude and robust risk buffers would enhance FY23E-25E earnings. We raise FY23E/24E
net profit by 4.53%/4.49%; in this way, our base case assumes net profit to grow at 8.0%
CAGR over FY22-25E. The increase in net profit estimates is supported by the
10.93%/12.07% deduction in our FY23E/24E provision expense forecasts. Provisioning
ratio and provision coverage ratio would remain solid at 3.21% and 241.35% by end-25E.
While asset quality uncertainties linger in the property-related sectors; we believe CCB
can still lower its NPL ratio slightly to 1.33% by end-25E through proactive NPL handlings.

Topline growth to gradually resume. NIM pressure will persist for the sector in FY23E;
for CCB, however, after the major repricing of mortgage in early FY23E, we estimate NIM
narrowing to reduce from 2Q23. This will be partially supported by the bank’s robust
interest- earning assets expanding at 11.9% CAGR over FY22-25E and control in deposit
costs, which we estimate would be up only by 2bps-4bps YoY each in FY23E-25E. Overall
we project NIM to narrow by 8bps-12bps YoY each in FY23E-25E, resulting in a 7.3% NII
CAGR over FY22-25E. Meanwhile, we expect net fee to resume growth in FY23E at a
2.0% CAGR over FY22-25E, supported by a reviving wealth management market as well
as monetization from increased digitalization.

(Continue next page)

Results and Valuation

FY ended Dec 31 2021A 2022A 2023E 2024E 2025E
Revenue (RMB mn) 764,706 758,155 811,692 863,431 912,973
Chg (%,YoY) 7.1 (0.9) 7.1 6.4 5.7
Net profit* (RMB mn) 302,513 323,861 355,116 381,485 407,439
Chg (%,YoY) 11.6 7.1 9.7 7.4 6.8
EPS (RMB) 1.19 1.28 1.40 1.51 1.61
Chg (%,YoY) 3.9 7.2 9.6 75 6.9
BVPS (RMB) 9.95 10.87 11.89 12.83 13.84
Chg (%,YoY) 11.5 9.2 9.4 7.9 7.9
P/E (x) — H-shr 3.71 3.47 3.16 2.94 2.75
P/B (x) — H-shr 0.44 0.41 0.37 0.34 0.32
P/E (x) — A-shr 4.99 4.66 4.25 3.95 3.70
P/B (x) — A-shr 0.60 0.55 0.50 0.46 0.43
ROAA (%) 1.04 1.00 0.97 0.93 0.89
ROAE (%) 12.55 12.27 12.31 12.18 12.07
DPS(RMB) 0.364 0.389 0.420 0.452 0.483
Yield (%) H-shr 8.22 8.79 9.49 10.20 10.91
Yield (%) A-shr 6.12 6.54 7.06 7.59 8.11

Note: HKD/CNY=1.15
*Net profit =Net profit attributable to equity holders of the Company
Source(s):Company,Bloomberg, ABCI Securities estimates
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Strong capital position. As of Dec 2022, CCB’s CT1 and CAR were marked at 13.69%
and 18.42% (as compared to 13.59% and 17.85% in Dec 2021). CT1 was mainly boosted
by organic growth from internal source; meanwhile, dividend payout ratio remained stable
at 30%. In our view, strong capital position and ability to grow from internal sources are
critical for banks to persevere under NIM pressure and drive business growth in
FY23E-25E.

Maintain BUY on promising fundamental growth. Although we lower our FY23E/34E
topline forecasts by 4.29% and 4.41%, solid risk buffer would sustain earnings growth in
FY23E-25E. Therefore, we raise our sustainable ROAE assumption in the GGM and
apply a higher COE. Our H/A-shr TPs are down 3.3%/2.4% to HK$6.99 and RMB 7.36,
which imply 0.51x and 0.62x FY23E target P/Bs. Reiterate BUY, with CCB as our top pick
for big banks.

Risk Factors: 1) Prolonged deposit competition and migration drive up funding cost ; 2)
sharp asset quality deterioration in specific sector and regions; 3) Slower-than-expected
recovery in net fee income; 4) Failure to sustain balance sheet growth and optimize
component mix; 5) Persistent NIM pressure and increasing CIR in FY23E-25E.

Exhibit 1: Changes in forecasts

(RMB mn) 2023E 2023E change (RMB mn) 2024E 2024E change
old (new) (%) (old) new (%)
Net interest income 722,193 697,003 (3.49) Net interest income 772,055 747,661 (3.16)
Net fee and 120,848 117,246 (2.98) Net fee and 124,474 119,591 (3.92)
commission commission
Operating income 848,094 811,692 (4.29) Operating income 903,241 863,431 (4.41)
Operating expenses (266,238) (236,764) (11.07) Operating expenses (290,946) (253,338) (12.93)
Impairment losses (172,962) (154,054) (10.93) Impairment losses (173,199) (152,289) (12.07)
Profit before tax 411,378 421,889 2.56 Profit before tax 442,152 458,697 3.74
Income tax expenses (69,934) (67,502) (3.48) Income tax expenses (75,166) (77,979) 3.74
Net profit attributable 339,732 355,116 453 Net profit attributable 365,103 381,485 4.49
to equity holders to equity holders
Key indicators (%) change Key indicators (%) change
_ _ (ppt) _ _ (ppt)
Net interest margin 1.94 1.89 (0.05) Net interest margin 1.89 1.81 (0.08)
CIR 31.39 29.17 (2.22) CIR 32.21 20.34 (2.87)
ROAA 0.91 0.97 0.06 ROAA 0.89 0.93 0.04
ROAE 11.80 12.31 0.51 ROAE 11.72 12.18 0.46
Dividend payout 30.50 30.00 (0.50) Dividend payout 30.50 30.00 (0.50)
CT1 CAR 13.54 13.72 0.18 CT1 CAR 13.18 13.47 0.29
Total CAR 18.05 18.63 0.58 Total CAR 17.88 18.61 0.73
NPL ratio 1.44 1.38 (0.06) NPL ratio 1.46 1.36 (0.10)
Provision to total 3.36 3.30 (0.06) Provision to total 3.33 3.26 (0.07)
loans loans
Provision coverage 233.33 239.13 5.80 Provision coverage 228.08 239.71 11.63
ratio ratio

Source(s): Company, ABCI Securities estimates

Exhibit 2: Changes in GGM assumptions

A-shr
old \ N | Reason
TP (HKD/RMB) 7.23 6.99 7.54 7.36
Sustainable ROE (%) 10.46 10.56 10.46 10.56 Factor in higher earnings forecast
12.70 13.50 12.16 12.45 Adjust beta and risk premium with reference to
COE (%) Bloomberg
LT gr (%) 7.50 7.50 7.50 7.50

Source(s): Company, ABCI Securities estimates
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Consolidated income statement

FY Ended Dec 31 (RMB mn)

Net interest income

Non-interest income

Of which: Fees and commissions
Operating income

Operating expenses

Pre-provision operation profit
Impairment losses on loans
Operating profit

Non-operating income

Profit before tax

Tax

Minority interests

Net profit attributable to equity holders
Dividend and interest to other equity
instruments

Net profit attributable to ordinary
shareholders

Growth (%)

Net interest income

Non-interest income

Of which: Fees and commissions
Operating income

Operating expenses

Pre-provision operation profit
Impairment losses on loans
Operating profit

Non-operating income

Profit before tax

Tax

Minority interests

Net profit attributable to equity holders
Dividend and interest to other equity
instruments

Net profit attributable to ordinary
shareholders

Per share (RMB)
EPS

BVPS

DPS

Key ratio (%)

Net interest margin
Cost to income ratio
ROAA

ROAE

Effective tax rate
Dividend payout

2021A
605,420
159,286
121,492
764,706
(219,182)
545,524
(168,715)
376,809
1,603
378,412
(74,484)
(1,415)
302,513
(4,538)

297,975

5.1
15.2
6.0
7.1
16.2
3.8
(11.2)
12.2
79.1
12.4
18.2
(44.0)
11.6
(19.3)

12.3

1.19
9.95
0.364

213
27.64
1.04
12.55
19.68
30.00

Note: Individual items may not sum to total due to rounding difference
Key ratios and figures may not match with financial reports due to adjustment and reclassification for comparison consistency among individual

equities
Source(s): Company, ABCI Securities estimates

2022A
643,064
115,091
116,085
758,155
(222,314)
535,841
(155,018)
380,823
1,194
382,017
(58,851)
695
323,861
(4,538)

319,323

6.2
(27.7)
(4.5)
(0.9)
1.4
(1.8)
(8.1)
1.1
(25.5)
1.0
(21.0)
(149.1)
7.1
0.0

7.2

1.28
10.87
0.389

2.02
28.25
1.00
12.27
15.41
30.00
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2023E
697,003
114,690
117,246
811,692
(236,764)
574,928
(154,054)
420,874
1,015
421,889
(67,502)
730
355,116
(5,110)

350,006

8.4
0.3)
1.0
7.1
6.5
7.3
(0.6)
105
(15.0)
10.4
14.7
5.0
9.7
12.6

9.6

1.40
11.89
0.420

1.89
29.17
0.97
1231
16.00
30.00

2024E

747,661
115,770
119,591
863,431

(253,338)
610,093

(152,289)
457,804

893
458,697
(77,979)

766
381,485

(5,110)

376,375

7.3
0.9
2.0
6.4
7.0
6.1

1.1)
8.8

(12.0)

8.7
15.5
5.0
7.4
0.0

7.5

151
12.83
0.452

181
29.34
0.93
12.18
17.00
30.00

Apr 4, 2023

2025E
794,554
118,419
123,178
912,973
(272,338)
640,635
(151,518)
489,117
804
489,921
(83,287)
805
407,439
(5,110)

402,329

6.3
2.3
3.0
5.7
75
5.0

(0.5)
6.8
(10.0)

6.8
5.0
6.8
0.0

6.9

1.61
13.84
0.483

1.73
29.83
0.89
12.07
17.00
30.00
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Consolidated balance sheet

As of Dec 31 (RMB mn) 2021A 2022A 2023E 2024E 2025E

Cash & balance with central bank 2,763,892 3,159,296 3,727,969 4,361,724 5,059,600
Due from Fls and repo 892,347 1,652,903 2,087,265 2,583,720 3,114,350
Investment securities 7,641,919 8,540,149 9,479,565 10,474,920 11,522,412
Net loans and advances 18,170,492 20,459,117 22,743,309 25,162,223 27,738,901
Total interest earning assets 29,468,650 33,811,465 38,038,109 42,582,588 47,435,263
Property and equipment 168,326 166,985 170,325 174,583 179,820
Other non-interest earning assets 617,003 623,467 677,347 736,759 799,781
Total assets 30,253,979 34,601,917 38,885,780 43,493,930 48,414,864
Customer deposits 22,378,814 25,020,807 27,839,154 30,791,934 33,922,427
Due to Fls 2,232,201 2,935,999 3,669,999 4,477,398 5,328,104
Subordinated debt 1,323,377 1,646,870 1,976,244 2,331,968 2,705,083
Other interest bearing liabilities 947,955 1,320,587 1,558,293 1,823,202 2,096,683
Total interest bearing liabilities 26,882,347 30,924,263 35,043,689 39,424,503 44,052,297
Current taxes liabilities 86,342 84,369 82,682 81,028 79,407
Deferred tax liabilities 1,395 881 837 795 755
Other liabilities 669,773 713,644 625,601 620,057 663,617
Total liabilities 27,639,857 31,723,157 35,752,809 40,126,382 44,796,077
Share capital 250,011 250,011 250,011 250,011 250,011
Other equity instruments 99,968 139,968 139,968 139,968 139,968
Reserves 2,238,252 2,466,754 2,722,067 2,957,689 3,209,923
Minorities 25,891 22,027 20,926 19,879 18,885
Shareholder's equity 2,614,122 2,878,760 3,132,971 3,367,547 3,618,788
Growth (%)

Cash & balance with central bank (1.9) 14.3 18.0 17.0 16.0
Due from FlIs and repo (37.3) 85.2 26.3 23.8 20.5
Investment securities 9.9 11.8 11.0 10.5 10.0
Net loans and advances 11.9 12.6 11.2 10.6 10.2
Total interest earning assets 7.5 14.7 12.5 11.9 11.4
Property and equipment (2.4) (0.8) 2.0 2.5 3.0
Other non-interest earning assets 14.8 1.0 8.6 8.8 8.6
Total assets 7.5 14.4 12.4 11.9 11.3
Customer deposits 8.6 11.8 11.3 10.6 10.2
Due to Fls 2.7) 315 25.0 22.0 19.0
Subordinated debt 40.8 24.4 20.0 18.0 16.0
Other interest bearing liabilities (13.2) 39.3 18.0 17.0 15.0
Total interest bearing liabilities 7.8 15.0 13.3 12.5 11.7
Current taxes liabilities 2.6 (2.3) (2.0) (2.0) (2.0)
Deferred tax liabilities (10.2) (36.8) (5.0) (5.0) (5.0)
Other liabilities (6.6) 6.6 (12.3) (0.9) 7.0
Total liabilities 7.4 14.8 12.7 12.2 11.6
Share capital 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Other equity instruments 0.0 40.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Reserves 11.1 10.2 10.4 8.7 8.5
Minorities 5.5 (14.9) (5.0) (5.0) (5.0)
Shareholder's equity 9.4 10.1 8.8 7.5 7.5
Key ratio (%)

CT1 CAR 13.59 13.69 13.72 13.47 13.27
Total CAR 17.85 18.42 18.63 18.61 18.68
NPL ratio 1.42 1.38 1.38 1.36 1.33
Provision to total loans 3.40 3.34 3.30 3.26 3.21
Provision coverage ratio 239.96 241.53 239.13 239.71 241.35

Note: Individual items may not sum to total due to rounding difference

Key ratios and figures may not match with financial reports due to adjustment and reclassification for comparison consistency among individual
equities

Source(s): Company, ABCI Securities estimates
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