

CCB (939 HK / 601939 CH)

Earnings capacity shielded by risk buffers

- CCB's robust risk buffers enhance earnings growth outlook
- Asset quality risk is easing on policy support in property sector. Expect NIM
 pressure to lessen starting from 2Q23; balance sheet growth remains critical
- Turnaround in net fee growth likely in FY23E
- Maintain BUY on promising fundamentals. Our GGM-based H/A-shr TPs imply 0.51x/0.62x target 23E P/Bs

Enhanced earnings growth with sufficient risk buffer. Given the recovery in China's economy and policy priority in property-related sector, we expect overall asset quality outlook for the bank sector to turn more stable in FY23E. Specifically, CCB's prudent risk attitude and robust risk buffers would enhance FY23E-25E earnings. We raise FY23E/24E net profit by 4.53%/4.49%; in this way, our base case assumes net profit to grow at 8.0% CAGR over FY22-25E. The increase in net profit estimates is supported by the 10.93%/12.07% deduction in our FY23E/24E provision expense forecasts. Provisioning ratio and provision coverage ratio would remain solid at 3.21% and 241.35% by end-25E. While asset quality uncertainties linger in the property-related sectors; we believe CCB can still lower its NPL ratio slightly to 1.33% by end-25E through proactive NPL handlings.

Topline growth to gradually resume. NIM pressure will persist for the sector in FY23E; for CCB, however, after the major repricing of mortgage in early FY23E, we estimate NIM narrowing to reduce from 2Q23. This will be partially supported by the bank's robust interest- earning assets expanding at 11.9% CAGR over FY22-25E and control in deposit costs, which we estimate would be up only by 2bps-4bps YoY each in FY23E-25E. Overall we project NIM to narrow by 8bps-12bps YoY each in FY23E-25E, resulting in a 7.3% NII CAGR over FY22-25E. Meanwhile, we expect net fee to resume growth in FY23E at a 2.0% CAGR over FY22-25E, supported by a reviving wealth management market as well as monetization from increased digitalization.

(Continue next page)

Results and Valuation

FY ended Dec 31	2021A	2022A	2023E	2024E	2025E
Revenue (RMB mn)	764,706	758,155	811,692	863,431	912,973
Chg (%, YoY)	7.1	(0.9)	7.1	6.4	5.7
Net profit* (RMB mn)	302,513	323,861	355,116	381,485	407,439
Chg (%,YoY)	11.6	7.1	9.7	7.4	6.8
EPS (RMB)	1.19	1.28	1.40	1.51	1.61
Chg (%, YoY)	3.9	7.2	9.6	7.5	6.9
BVPS (RMB)	9.95	10.87	11.89	12.83	13.84
Chg (%, YoY)	11.5	9.2	9.4	7.9	7.9
P/E (x) - H-shr	3.71	3.47	3.16	2.94	2.75
P/B (x) - H-shr	0.44	0.41	0.37	0.34	0.32
P/E (x) - A-shr	4.99	4.66	4.25	3.95	3.70
P/B (x) - A-shr	0.60	0.55	0.50	0.46	0.43
ROAA (%)	1.04	1.00	0.97	0.93	0.89
ROAE (%)	12.55	12.27	12.31	12.18	12.07
DPS(RMB)	0.364	0.389	0.420	0.452	0.483
Yield (%) H-shr	8.22	8.79	9.49	10.20	10.91
Yield (%) A-shr	6.12	6.54	7.06	7.59	8.11

Note: HKD/CNY=1.15

Source(s):Company,Bloomberg, ABCI Securities estimates

Company Report Apr 4, 2023

Rating (H): BUY Rating (A): BUY TP (H): HK\$ 6.99 TP (A): RMB 7.36

Analyst: Johannes Au Tel: (852) 2147 8802 johannesau@abci.com.hk

Price (H/A shr)	HK\$ 5.09/
	RMB 5.95
Est. s price return (H/A shr)	37.33%/
	23.70%
Est. dividend yield (H/A shr)	9.49%/7.06%
Est. total return (H/A shr)	46.82%/
	30.76%
Last Rating &TP (H/A shr)	BUY, HK\$7.23/
	BUY, RMB7.54
Previous Report Date	6 Dec 2022

Source(s): Bloomberg, ABCI Securities

estimates **Key Data** 52Wk H/L (HK\$) (H shr) 5.98/4.10 52Wk H/L (RMB) (A shr) 6.36/5.18 Total issued shares (mn) 250,011.0 Issued H shr (mn) 240,417.3 Issued A shr (mn) 9,593.7 Market cap (HK\$ mn) 1,289,369.1 H-shr market cap (HK\$ mn) 1.223.724.2 A-shr market cap (HK\$ mn) 65,644.9 3-mth avg daily turnover 1,407.90 (HK\$ mn) (H shr) 3-mth avg daily turnover 386.40 (RMB mn) (A shr) Major shareholder(s) (%): Central Huijin 57.11

^{*}Net profit =Net profit attributable to equity holders of the Company

ABCI SECURITIES COMPANY LIMITED

Strong capital position. As of Dec 2022, CCB's CT1 and CAR were marked at 13.69% and 18.42% (as compared to 13.59% and 17.85% in Dec 2021). CT1 was mainly boosted by organic growth from internal source; meanwhile, dividend payout ratio remained stable at 30%. In our view, strong capital position and ability to grow from internal sources are critical for banks to persevere under NIM pressure and drive business growth in FY23E-25E.

Maintain BUY on promising fundamental growth. Although we lower our FY23E/34E topline forecasts by 4.29% and 4.41%, solid risk buffer would sustain earnings growth in FY23E-25E. Therefore, we raise our sustainable ROAE assumption in the GGM and apply a higher COE. Our H/A-shr TPs are down 3.3%/2.4% to HK\$6.99 and RMB 7.36, which imply 0.51x and 0.62x FY23E target P/Bs. Reiterate **BUY**, with CCB as our top pick for big banks.

Risk Factors: 1) Prolonged deposit competition and migration drive up funding cost; 2) sharp asset quality deterioration in specific sector and regions; 3) Slower-than-expected recovery in net fee income; 4) Failure to sustain balance sheet growth and optimize component mix; 5) Persistent NIM pressure and increasing CIR in FY23E-25E.

Exhibit 1: Changes in forecasts

(RMB mn)	2023E (old)	2023E (new)	change (%)	(RMB mn)	2024E (old)	2024E (new)	change (%)
Net interest income	722,193	697,003	(3.49)	Net interest income	772,055	747,661	(3.16)
Net fee and commission	120,848	117,246	(2.98)	Net fee and commission	124,474	119,591	(3.92)
Operating income	848,094	811,692	(4.29)	Operating income	903,241	863,431	(4.41)
Operating expenses	(266,238)	(236,764)	(11.07)	Operating expenses	(290,946)	(253,338)	(12.93)
Impairment losses	(172,962)	(154,054)	(10.93)	Impairment losses	(173,199)	(152,289)	(12.07)
Profit before tax	411,378	421,889	2.56	Profit before tax	442,152	458,697	3.74
Income tax expenses	(69,934)	(67,502)	(3.48)	Income tax expenses	(75,166)	(77,979)	3.74
Net profit attributable to equity holders	339,732	355,116	4.53	Net profit attributable to equity holders	365,103	381,485	4.49
Key indicators (%)			change (ppt)	Key indicators (%)			change (ppt)
Net interest margin	1.94	1.89	(0.05)	Net interest margin	1.89	1.81	(0.08)
CIR	31.39	29.17	(2.22)	CIR	32.21	29.34	(2.87)
ROAA	0.91	0.97	0.06	ROAA	0.89	0.93	0.04
ROAE	11.80	12.31	0.51	ROAE	11.72	12.18	0.46
Dividend payout	30.50	30.00	(0.50)	Dividend payout	30.50	30.00	(0.50)
CT1 CAR	13.54	13.72	0.18	CT1 CAR	13.18	13.47	0.29
Total CAR	18.05	18.63	0.58	Total CAR	17.88	18.61	0.73
NPL ratio	1.44	1.38	(0.06)	NPL ratio	1.46	1.36	(0.10)
Provision to total loans	3.36	3.30	(0.06)	Provision to total loans	3.33	3.26	(0.07)
Provision coverage ratio	233.33	239.13	5.80	Provision coverage ratio	228.08	239.71	11.63

Source(s): Company, ABCI Securities estimates

Exhibit 2: Changes in GGM assumptions

	H-9	shr	A-shr		A-shr	shr	
	old	new	old	new	Reason		
TP (HKD/RMB)	7.23	6.99	7.54	7.36			
Sustainable ROE (%)	10.46	10.56	10.46	10.56	Factor in higher earnings forecast		
COE (%)	12.70	13.50	12.16	12.45	Adjust beta and risk premium with reference to Bloomberg		
LT gr (%)	7.50	7.50	7.50	7.50			
Target 23E P/B (x)	0.57	0.51	0.64	0.62			

Source(s): Company, ABCI Securities estimates



Financial statements

Consolidated income statement

FY Ended Dec 31 (RMB mn)	2021A	2022A	2023E	2024E	2025E
Net interest income	605,420	643,064	697,003	747,661	794,554
Non-interest income	159,286	115,091	114,690	115,770	118,419
Of which: Fees and commissions	121,492	116,085	117,246	119,591	123,178
Operating income	764,706	758,155	811,692	863,431	912,973
Operating expenses	(219,182)	(222,314)	(236,764)	(253,338)	(272,338)
Pre-provision operation profit	545,524	535,841	574,928	610,093	640,635
Impairment losses on loans	(168,715)	(155,018)	(154,054)	(152,289)	(151,518)
Operating profit	376,809	380,823	420,874	457,804	489,117
Non-operating income	1,603	1,194	1,015	893	804
Profit before tax	378,412	382,017	421,889	458,697	489,921
Tax	(74,484)	(58,851)	(67,502)	(77,979)	(83,287)
Minority interests	(1,415)	695	730	766	805
Net profit attributable to equity holders	302,513	323,861	355,116	381,485	407,439
Dividend and interest to other equity instruments	(4,538)	(4,538)	(5,110)	(5,110)	(5,110)
Net profit attributable to ordinary shareholders	297,975	319,323	350,006	376,375	402,329
Growth (%)					
Net interest income	5.1	6.2	8.4	7.3	6.3
Non-interest income	15.2	(27.7)	(0.3)	0.9	2.3
Of which: Fees and commissions	6.0	(4.5)	1.0	2.0	3.0
Operating income	7.1	(0.9)	7.1	6.4	5.7
Operating expenses	16.2	1.4	6.5	7.0	7.5
Pre-provision operation profit	3.8	(1.8)	7.3	6.1	5.0
Impairment losses on loans	(11.2)	(8.1)	(0.6)	(1.1)	(0.5)
Operating profit	12.2	1.1	10.5	8.8	6.8
Non-operating income	79.1	(25.5)	(15.0)	(12.0)	(10.0)
Profit before tax	12.4	1.0	10.4	8.7	6.8
Tax	18.2	(21.0)	14.7	15.5	6.8
Minority interests	(44.0)	(149.1)	5.0	5.0	5.0
Net profit attributable to equity holders	11.6	7.1	9.7	7.4	6.8
Dividend and interest to other equity instruments	(19.3)	0.0	12.6	0.0	0.0
Net profit attributable to ordinary shareholders	12.3	7.2	9.6	7.5	6.9
Per share (RMB)					
EPS	1.19	1.28	1.40	1.51	1.61
BVPS	9.95	10.87	11.89	12.83	13.84
DPS	0.364	0.389	0.420	0.452	0.483
Key ratio (%)					
Net interest margin	2.13	2.02	1.89	1.81	1.73
Cost to income ratio	27.64	28.25	29.17	29.34	29.83
ROAA	1.04	1.00	0.97	0.93	0.89
ROAE	12.55	12.27	12.31	12.18	12.07
Effective tax rate	19.68	15.41	16.00	17.00	17.00
Dividend payout	30.00	30.00	30.00	30.00	30.00

Note: Individual items may not sum to total due to rounding difference

Key ratios and figures may not match with financial reports due to adjustment and reclassification for comparison consistency among individual equities

Source(s): Company, ABCI Securities estimates



Consolidated balance sheet

Consolidated balance sheet					
As of Dec 31 (RMB mn)	2021A	2022A	2023E	2024E	2025E
Cash & balance with central bank	2,763,892	3,159,296	3,727,969	4,361,724	5,059,600
Due from FIs and repo	892,347	1,652,903	2,087,265	2,583,720	3,114,350
Investment securities	7,641,919	8,540,149	9,479,565	10,474,920	11,522,412
Net loans and advances	18,170,492	20,459,117	22,743,309	25,162,223	27,738,901
Total interest earning assets		•		· ·	47,435,263
	29,468,650	33,811,465	38,038,109	42,582,588	
Property and equipment	168,326	166,985	170,325	174,583	179,820
Other non-interest earning assets	617,003	623,467	677,347	736,759	799,781
Total assets	30,253,979	34,601,917	38,885,780	43,493,930	48,414,864
Customer deposits	22,378,814	25,020,807	27,839,154	30,791,934	33,922,427
Due to FIs	2,232,201	2,935,999	3,669,999	4,477,398	5,328,104
Subordinated debt	1,323,377	1,646,870	1,976,244	2,331,968	2,705,083
Other interest bearing liabilities	947,955	1,320,587	1,558,293	1,823,202	2,096,683
Total interest bearing liabilities	26,882,347	30,924,263	35,043,689	39,424,503	44,052,297
Current taxes liabilities	86,342	84,369	82,682	81,028	79,407
Deferred tax liabilities	1,395	881	837	795	755
Other liabilities	669,773	713,644	625,601	620,057	663,617
Total liabilities	27,639,857	31,723,157	35,752,809	40,126,382	44,796,077
Total habilities	21,039,031	31,723,137	33,732,009	40,120,302	44,790,077
Share capital	250,011	250,011	250,011	250,011	250,011
Other equity instruments	99,968	139,968	139,968	139,968	139,968
Reserves	2,238,252	2,466,754	2,722,067	2,957,689	3,209,923
Minorities	25,891	22,027	20,926	19,879	18,885
Shareholder's equity	2,614,122	2,878,760	3,132,971	3,367,547	3,618,788
Crowth (9/)					
Growth (%)	(4.0)	440	40.0	47.0	40.0
Cash & balance with central bank	(1.9)	14.3	18.0	17.0	16.0
Due from FIs and repo	(37.3)	85.2	26.3	23.8	20.5
Investment securities	9.9	11.8	11.0	10.5	10.0
Net loans and advances	11.9	12.6	11.2	10.6	10.2
Total interest earning assets	7.5	14.7	12.5	11.9	11.4
Property and equipment	(2.4)	(8.0)	2.0	2.5	3.0
Other non-interest earning assets	14.8	1.0	8.6	8.8	8.6
Total assets	7.5	14.4	12.4	11.9	11.3
Customer deposits	8.6	11.8	11.3	10.6	10.2
Due to FIs	(2.7)	31.5	25.0	22.0	19.0
Subordinated debt	` '		20.0	18.0	16.0
	40.8	24.4			
Other interest bearing liabilities	(13.2)	39.3	18.0	17.0	15.0
Total interest bearing liabilities	7.8	15.0	13.3	12.5	11.7
Current taxes liabilities	2.6	(2.3)	(2.0)	(2.0)	(2.0)
Deferred tax liabilities	(10.1)	(36.8)	(5.0)	(5.0)	(5.0)
Other liabilities	(6.6)	6.6	(12.3)	(0.9)	7.0
Total liabilities	7.4	14.8	12.7	12.2	11.6
Share capital	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
Other equity instruments	0.0	40.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
Reserves	11.1	10.2	10.4	8.7	8.5
Minorities	5.5				
		(14.9)	(5.0)	(5.0)	(5.0)
Shareholder's equity	9.4	10.1	8.8	7.5	7.5
Key ratio (%)					
CT1 CAR	13.59	13.69	13.72	13.47	13.27
Total CAR	17.85	18.42	18.63	18.61	18.68
NPL ratio	1.42	1.38	1.38	1.36	1.33
Provision to total loans	3.40	3.34	3.30	3.26	3.21
Provision coverage ratio	239.96	241.53	239.13	239.71	241.35
Note: Individual items may not sum to total			200.10	200.71	271.00

Note: Individual items may not sum to total due to rounding difference

Key ratios and figures may not match with financial reports due to adjustment and reclassification for comparison consistency among individual equities

Source(s): Company, ABCI Securities estimates



Disclosures

Analyst Certification

The analyst, AU Yu Hang, Johannes, primarily responsible for the content of this research report, in whole or in part, hereby certify that all of the views expressed in this report accurately reflect my personal view about the subject company or companies and its or their securities. I also certify that no part of my compensation was, is, or will be, directly or indirectly, related to the specific recommendations or views expressed in this report. I and/or my associates have no financial interests in relation to the listed company(ies) covered in this report, and I and/or my associates do not serve as officer(s) of the listed company (ies) covered in this report.

Disclosures of Interests

ABCI Securities Company Limited and/or its affiliates, within the past 12 months, have investment banking relationship with CCB.

Definition of equity rating

Rating	Definition
Buy	Stock return rate≥ Market return rate (~9%)
Hold	- Market return rate (~-9%) ≤ Stock return rate < Market return rate (~+9%)
Sell	Stock return < - Market return (~-9%)

Notes: Stock return rate: expected percentage change of share price plus gross dividend yield over the next 12 months Market return rate: average market return rate since 2006 (For reference: HSI total return index 2006-22 averaged at 8.4%)

Time horizon of share price target: 12-month

Stock rating, however, may vary from the stated framework due to factors including but not limited to: corporate governance, market capitalization, historical price volatility relative to corresponding benchmark index, average daily turnover of the stock relative to market capitalization of the stock, competitive advantages in corresponding industry, etc.

Disclaimers

This report is for our clients only and is for distribution only under such circumstances as may be permitted by applicable law. It has no regard to the specific investment objectives, financial situation or particular needs of any specific recipient. It is published solely for informational purposes and is not to be construed as a solicitation or an offer to buy or sell any securities or related financial instruments. No representation or warranty, either expresses or implied, is provided in relation to the accuracy, completeness or reliability of the information contained herein. This report should not be regarded by recipients as a substitute for the exercise of their own judgment. Any opinions expressed in this report are subject to change without notice and may differ or be contrary to opinions expressed by other business areas as a result of using different assumptions and criteria. The analysis contained herein is based on numerous assumptions. Different assumptions could result in materially different results. The analyst(s) responsible for the preparation of this report may interact with trading desk personnel, sales personnel and other constituencies for the purpose of gathering, synthesizing and interpreting market information. ABCI Securities Company Limited is under no obligation to update or keep current the information contained herein. ABCI Securities Company Limited relies on information barriers to control the flow of information contained in one or more areas within ABCI Securities Company Limited, into other areas, units, groups or affiliates of ABCI Securities Company Limited. The compensation of the analyst who prepared this report is determined exclusively by research management and senior management (not including investment banking). Analyst compensation is not based on investment banking revenues, however, compensation may relate to the revenues of ABCI Securities Company Limited as a whole, of which investment banking, sales and trading are a part. The securities described herein may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to certain categories of investors. The price and value of the investments referred to in this research and the income from them may fluctuate. Past performance is not necessarily indicative of future results. Foreign currency rates of exchange may adversely affect the value, price or income of any security or related instrument mentioned in this report. For investment advice, trade execution or other enquiries, clients should contact their local sales representative. Neither ABCI Securities Company Limited nor any of its affiliates, directors, employees or agents accepts any liability for any loss or damage arising out of the use of all or any part of this report. Additional information will be made available upon request.

Copyright 2023 ABCI Securities Company Limited

No part of this material may be (i) copied, photocopied or duplicated in any form by any means or (ii) redistributed without the prior written consent of ABCI Securities Company Limited.

Office address: ABCI Securities Company Limited, 13/F Fairmont House, 8 Cotton Tree Drive, Central, Hong Kong.

Tel: (852) 2868 2183